

No. 20-47

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER,
GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

James A. Tanford
(Counsel of Record)
Robert D. Epstein
Epstein Cohen Seif &
Porter, LLP
50 S. Meridian St, Ste 505
Indianapolis IN 46204
tanford@indiana.edu
(812) 332-4966
Counsel for Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY. 1

 A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision that the Twenty-first Amendment allows states to discriminate against interstate commerce conflicts with decisions from other circuits 3

 B. The decision conflicts with this Court’s prior rulings applying the nondiscrimination principle 4

 C. There is no reason to wait for more circuit opinions before resolving this issue 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Anvar v. Tanner</i> , 1:19-cv-00523 (D.R.I.).....	2
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 515 F.Supp.2d 401 (S.D.N.Y.2007)	4
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Guy</i> , 3:20-cv-00099 (W.D.N.C.) .	2
<i>Bacchus Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	1
<i>Bernstein v. Graziano</i> , 2:19-cv-14716 (D.N.J.)	2
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc.</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir.2018)	1
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	5
<i>Chicago Wine Co. v. Holcomb</i> , 1:19-cv-02785 (S.D. Ind.).....	2
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	1
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. O’Connell</i> , No. 1:16-cv- 08607 (N.D. Ill.)	2
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).	3
<i>Philadelphia v. N.J.</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	5
<i>Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt</i> , No. 19-1948 (8th Cir.)	2
<i>Siesta Vill. Mkt., LLC v. Granholm</i> , 596 F.Supp.2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	3

Siesta Vill. Mkt., LLC v. Perry, 530 F.Supp.2d 848
(N.D. Tex. 2008) 4

State of Ohio v. Wine.com, Inc., 2:20-cv-03430
(S.D. Ohio) 2

Tannins of Indianapolis, LLC v. Taylor, 3:19-cv-
00504 (W.D. Ky.) 2

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S.Ct 2449 (2019) *passim*

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3, *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. XXI, § 2 *passim*

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203: 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Ill. S.B. 3830, <https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/bill/status.asp?DocNum=3830&GAID=15&GA=101&DocTypeID=SB&LegID=125925&SessionID=108> 2

McDermott Will & Emery, *Examining Lebamoff Enterprises v. Whitmer*, JDSUPRA (May 28, 2020) <https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/examining-lebamoff-enterprises-v-whitmer-86470/> 5, 7

Mich. H. B. 5579, <http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2020-HB-5579> 2

N.H. S. B. 512, <https://legiscan.com/NH/text/SB512/id/2082181>. 2

N.Y. A. B. A00494, https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?bn=A00494&leg_video=. 2

Uniform Law Commission Report
<https://www.uniformlaws.org/viewdocument/>
2019-june-report-to-scope-and-pro. 2
